b)  On 27 July 2004, the Group entered into new committed three-year syndicated borrowing facilities comprising a £120m

unsecured term loan facility (of which £30m was cancelled on 20 September 2004) and a £150m working capital facility.
Both facilities were contingent on the successful disposal of the Publishing Business and as such became available to the
Group on 27 September 2004.

c)  At 28 February 2005, floating rate debt constitutes (1) £30m of unsecured term loan bearing an interest rate of three month
LIBOR plus 175 basis points, (2) £16m of unsecured loan notes (which are repayable at par on-demand up until expiry on
28 February 2008) which bear an interest rate of 100 basis points below six month LIBOR 2004 and (3) £10m of
unsecured revolver drawdown bearing an interest rate of daily LIBOR plus 175 basis points. Fixed rate debt constitutes (1)
£35m of unsecured term loan bearing an interest rate of 6.67% and (2) £2m of undated 5.125% unsecured (redeemable at
par) loan stock.

12 Reconciliation of operating profit / (loss) to net cash (outflow) / inflow from operating activities

 6 months to  12 months to

£m  28 Feb 2005 29 Feb 2004  31 Aug 2004

Operating profit / (loss)  72 (9)  (31)
Adjustment for pension funding (note a)  (124) (12)  (25)
Operating exceptional items  - 75  101
Depreciation of fixed assets  21 24  46
Amortisation of goodwill  1 1  2
Increase in stock  (13) (29)  (17)
(Increase) / decrease in debtors  (20) 7  (1)
Increase / (decrease) in creditors  7 (28)  (9)
Cash spend against provisions  (2) -  (5)
Net cash (outflow) / inflow from operating activities before exceptional
operating items (58) 29  61

Cash spend against exceptional provisions  - (1)  -
Internal restructuring of UK Retailing  - -  (11)
Corporate advisory costs  (8) -  (2)

Net cash outflow from exceptional operating items  (8) (1)  (13)

Net cash (outflow) / inflow from operating activities after exceptional
operating items (66) 28  48

a)  For the period ended 28 February 2005, £131m (2004: £22m) cash contributions have been made to the pension schemes

and an associated Escrow bank account. The associated profit and loss charge comprises £5m (2004: £8m) for operating
costs and a £2m charge (2004: £2m) for financing. The Group has made total additional contributions of £124m (2004:
£12m) over and above the required profit and loss charge.  £120m of this amount relates to the additional contribution that
the Group announced it would make following the disposal of the Publishing Business, of which £60m is held in an
Escrow bank account as at 28 February 2005 that will be paid to the defined benefit pension fund by monthly instalments
over the next six months (see Note 5).

   18

WH Smith PLC

Notes to the Interim Financial Statements
For the 6 months to 28 February 2005

13 Share Capital

a)  Authorised

£m

At
28 Feb 2005

At
29 Feb 2004